Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-0193 PO




)

MICHAEL F. WORLEY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


On January 25, 2000, the Director of the Department of Public Safety filed a complaint seeking to discipline the peace officer certificate of Michael A. Worley for having been convicted of certain crimes.  On April 5, 2000, the Director filed a motion for summary determination of the complaint.  Pursuant to section 536.073.3, 
 our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if any party establishes facts that (a) no party disputes and (b) entitle any party to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  We gave Worley until April 24, 2000, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, the following facts are undisputed.  

Findings of Fact

1. Worley holds peace officer Certificate No. ###-##-####, which is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On December 13, 1999, the St. Charles County Circuit Court imposed a three-year sentence on Worley for burglary in the second degree under section 569.170, RSMo 1994.  The court suspended execution of that sentence in favor of a three-year probation.  State of Missouri v. Worley, Case No. CR199-1175-FX.  

3. In the same case, the court imposed a one-year sentence on Worley for stealing less than $750 in cash under section 570.030.  The court suspended execution of that sentence in favor of a two-year probation.  The court ordered the two probations to run concurrently.  

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 590.135.2.  The Director alleges in the complaint that the certificate is not in good standing because the Director suspended it on January 4, 2000.  We disagree that the Director has any authority to discipline a certificate before this Commission has found cause for discipline.  See Bodenhausen v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 900 S.W.2d 621 (Mo. banc 1995).  The Director has the burden to prove that Worley has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  

The Director cites section 590.135.2(1), which allows discipline for:

Conviction of a felony including the receiving of a suspended imposition of a sentence following a plea or finding of guilty to a felony charge[.] 

A conviction occurs when a court issues its final judgment in a criminal case, which occurs when 

it pronounces sentence.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  

The Circuit Court imposed sentence on Worley for violating section 569.170, RSMo 1994, which provides:

1.  A person commits the crime of burglary in the second degree when he knowingly enters unlawfully or knowingly remains unlawfully in a building or inhabitable structure for the purpose of committing a crime therein. 

2.  Burglary in the second degree is a class C felony. 

Because burglary in the second degree is always a felony, we conclude that Worley was convicted of a felony.  


The Director cites section 590.135.2(2), which allows discipline for:

Conviction of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude[.]

The Court convicted Worley under section 570.030.1, which provides:  

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion. 

*   *   *

7.  Any violation of this section for which no other penalty is specified in this section [by provisions inapplicable here] is a class A misdemeanor. 

Under that statute, appropriating $750 in cash, to deprive its owner of it, is a misdemeanor.  Moral turpitude is: 

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything ‘done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.’  

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  Stealing is a vile act that violates the owner’s rights.  Therefore, we conclude that the court convicted Worley of a misdemeanor involving moral turpitude.  

Summary


We conclude that Worley’s peace officer certificate is subject to discipline under section 590.135.2(1) and (2).


SO ORDERED on May 23, 2000.



______________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted. 
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